

No. 24-1942

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN M. KLUGE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BROWNSBURG COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORP,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
Case No. Case No. 1:19-cv-02462-JMS-KMB
Hon. Jane Magnus-Stinson

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INDIANA FAMILY INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Joshua D. Hershberger
HERSHBERGER LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 233
Hanover, Indiana 47243
(812) 228-8783
josh@hlo.legal
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 24-1942

Short Caption: John M. Kluge v. Brownsburg Community School Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 6

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The Indiana Constitution Requires a Free Public School System
 that Enrolls All Students and Respects Religious Exercise and the
 Right of Conscience..... 9

 a. The Indiana Constitution Requires a Free Public School System
 that Enrolls All Students. 9

 b. The Indiana Constitution Requires a Free Public School System
 that Respects Religious Exercise and the Right of Conscience..15

 II. Brownsburg Must Exercise its Statutory Authority Consistent
 with the Indiana Constitution and Indiana Law.20

 a. Brownsburg Must Exercise its Statutory Authority in a Manner
 Consistent with the Indiana and Federal Constitutions.20

 b. Brownsburg Must Exercise its Statutory Authority in a Manner
 Consistent with Indiana Law.....22

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Bonner ex. rel. Bonner v. Daniels</i> , 907 N.E.2d 516 (Ind. 2009) | 10, 11, 12, 15, 19 |
| <i>City Chapel Evangelical Free Inc. v. City of South Bend</i> , 744 N.E.2d 443 (Ind. 2001) | 10, 16 |
| <i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) | 20 |
| <i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023) | 19, 22 |
| <i>Hewitt v. Westfield Washington Sch. Corp.</i> , 46 N.E.3d 425 (Ind. 2015) | 20 |
| <i>Hoagland v. Franklin Twp. Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 27 N.E.3d 737 (Ind. 2015) | 10, 15, 17, 19 |
| <i>Indiana State Bd. of Educ. v. Brownsburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 865 N.E.2d 660 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007) | 14, 21 |
| <i>K.C. v. Individual Members of Med. Licensing Bd. of Indiana</i> , No. 23-2366, 2024 WL 811523 (7th Cir. Feb. 27, 2024) | 24 |
| <i>Kluge v. Brownsburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 64 F.4th 861 (7th Cir. 2023) | 9 |
| <i>Kluge v. Brownsburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 823 (S.D. Ind. 2020) | 17 |
| <i>Linke v. Nw. Sch. Corp.</i> , 763 N.E.2d 972 (Ind. 2002) | 22 |

L.W. by & through Williams v. Skrmetti,
83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir.)24

McIntosh v. Melroe Co.,
729 N.E.2d 972 (Ind. 2000) 13

Nagy v. Evansville–Vanderburgh School Corporation,
844 N.E.2d 481 (Ind. 2006) 11, 12, 19, 22, 26, 28

Price v. State,
622 N.E.2d 954 (Ind. 1993) 17

State of Tennessee, et al. v. Miguel Cardonoa, et al.,
No. 2:24-cv-072 (E.D. Ky. 2024) 26, 27

Smith v. Indiana Dep’t of Correction,
883 N.E.2d 802 (Ind. 2008) 13

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton,
515 U.S. 646 (1995)..... 22

Constitutional Provisions

IND. CONST. art. 1, § 2 16

IND. CONST. art. 1, § 3 9, 16, 21

IND. CONST. art. 1, § 12..... 13

IND. CONST. art. 8, § 1 9, 14, 16, 17, 19

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... 22

Ind. Code § 20 20, 27

Ind. Code § 20-26-3-3(b)(2)..... 20, 21

Ind. Code § 20-26-3-4. 21, 22, 23, 28

Ind. Code § 20-33-12-2..25, 27

Ind. Code § 20-33-13-4..23, 27

Ind. Code § 20-33-7.5-2..25, 27

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-1..24

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-12..24

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-13..24, 27

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-15..24

Other Authorities

1944 Op.Atty.Gen. No. 386 12

2 Donald F. Carmony, *The History of Indiana* 381 (1998) 11

Brief for the United States, *Kluge v. Brownsburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.*, 64
F.4th 861 (7th Cir. filed Nov. 8, 2021), ECF No. 34.....26

Charles Kettleborough, *I CONSTITUTION MAKING IN INDIANA*
295–375 (Ind. Historical Bureau in Indianapolis ed. 1971) (1916).... 12

James H. Madison, *The Indiana Way—A State History* 139 (1986) 16

Journal of the Convention of the People of the State of Indiana to
Amend the Constitution 407–08 (Indianapolis, A.H. Brown 1851) ...11

Northwest Ordinance, Section 3 (1787)..... 11

Rachel Fradette, “Indiana tells schools to ignore LGBTQ student
protections as Title IX fight begins,” *WFYI INDIANAPOLIS* (May 2,
2024).....26
